

92274-8

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 30 2015

SUPREME COURT NO. _____
NO. 72406-6-I

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL RAY GOSS,

Petitioner.

FILED
SEP 23 2015
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CEJ

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Laura Inveen, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOHN HENRY BROWNE
Attorney for Petitioner

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN HENRY BROWNE
200 Delmar Building
108 South Washington Street
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 388-0777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... | 1 |
| C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 1 |
| D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. Procedural and trial facts..... | 2 |
| 2. Mr. Goss's voluntary statement..... | 8 |
| E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED..... | 9 |
| 1. REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED UNDER RAP 13.4(B) (1), (3) AND (4) BECAUSE THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS HOLDING THAT THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE VICTIM BE AT LEAST TWELVE YEARS OLD IS NOT AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF CHILD MOLESTATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE AND AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT..... | 9 |
| 2. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER RCW 13.4(B) (3), AND (4) AND MR. GOSS'S CONVICTION FOR SECOND DEGREE CHILD MOLESTATION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE AS THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION. THE ISSUE IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 3. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER RAP 13.4(B) (1), (2), (3) AND (4) BECAUSE THE JURY HEARD EVIDENCE THAT MR. GOSS GAVE A STATEMENT TO THE POLICE AT THE TIME OF ARREST, AND THE REFUSAL TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO ARGUE THE INFERENCE THAT THE STATE DID NOT INTRODUCE THE STATEMENT AT TRIAL BECAUSE IT WAS NOT HELPFUL TO THE PROSECUTION IS CONTRARY TO OTHER REPORTED DECISIONS, IS A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE AND AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... | 15 |
| F. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES:

Byrne v. Courtesy Ford, Inc.,
108 Wn. App. 683, 32 P.2d 307 (2001).....18

Hector v. Martin,
51 Wn.2d 707, 321 P.2d 555 (1958).....18

State v. Baird,
83 Wn. App. 477, 922 P.2d 157 (1996) ,
review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1012 (1997).....19

State v. Davis,
73 Wn.2d 271, 280, 438 P.2d 185 (1968), *overruled on other grounds*
State v. Abdulle, 174 Wn.2d 411, 275 P.2d 1113 (2012).....17

State v. Flora,
160 Wn. App. 549, 249 P.3d 188 (2011).....17

State v. Green,
94 Wn.2d 216, 220-221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)..... 14

State v. Hoffman,
116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....18

State v. King,
71 Wn.2d 573, 429 P.2d 914 (1977).....18

State v. Kirwin,
166 Wn. App. 659, 271 P.3d 310 (2012).....14

State v. McCarty,
140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State v. McEnroe</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 333 P.3d 402, 409 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Nonog</i> , 169 Wn.2d 220, 237 P.3d 250 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Sanchez-Guillen</i> , 135 Wn. App. 636, 145 P.3d 406 (2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 122 Wn. App. 294, 93 P.3d 208 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> . 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978)..... | 17 |
| FEDERAL CASES: | |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013)..... | 1, 9, 10-12 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 107 S. Ct. 2704, 97 L. Ed. 2d 37 (1987)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1079 (1967).....19

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITY

ER 801(d)(2).....16, 17

RAP 13.4(b).....9-10, 13, 15

RCW 9A.44.083.....11

RCW 9.A.44.086.....2, 11

RCW 9A.44.089.....11

RCW 9.94A.510.....11

RCW 0.04A.515.....11

18 U.S.C., section 924(c)(1)(A).....10

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....10

Washington Const., article 1, section 22, amend. 10.....10
